[\

O =1 v th e W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1 -

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

In the Matter of
IDAHO POWER COMPANY

Request for a general rate revision

OF OREGON
UE 213

STAFF MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED

TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS

Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff) moves that the following

affidavits, as well as the pre-filed testimony and exhibits listed below, be admitted into the

record in this proceeding:

Dustin Ball Joint-Parties/100 and 102

George R. Compton  Staff/100, 101, 102, 103, 104 Corrected, 300, 301 and 302

Lisa M. Gorsuch Staft/400 and 401
Steven T. Storm Staflt/200 and 201

Judy Johnson is not available to sigh an affidavit until the week of February 22, 2010.

Staff will submit her affidavit upon her return.

A

gt
DATED this § day of February 2010.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General

WL AT )

Michael T. Weirich, #82425

Assistant Attorney General

Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility
Commission of Oregon

STAFF MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UE 213
In the Matter of
IDAHO POWER COMPANY AFFIDAVIT OF GEORGE R. COMPTON

Request for a general rate revision

I, George R. Compton, being duly sworn on oath, say:

1. I am a Senior Economist in the Economic Research & Financial Analysis
Division for the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission).

2. I filed testimony and exhibits on behalf of Commission staff in this matter
identified as Staff/100, 101, 102, 103, 104 Corrected, 300, 301 and 302.

3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my
information and belief. If I were to be asked the same questions today under oath, my

responses would be the same.

Dated this {7 day of February, 2010.

George 0 oot

George R.Compton

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this i [% day of F-& . [Q[MQ \ 4 , 2010.
Duame Loarte

Notary Public, State of Oregon
QFFICIAL SEAL

DIANE DAVIS County of _Marion

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON My Commission Expires: June 24, 20
COMMISSION NO. 407571 Y p wne 24, 2010

wcomwgiﬁpw EXPIRES JUNE 21,2010

AFFIDAVIT OF GEORGE COMPTON



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UE 213

In the Matter of
IDAHO POWER COMPANY AFFIDAVIT OF STEVEN T. STORM

Request for a general rate revision

1, Steven T. Storm, being duly sworn on oath, say:

1. Tam a Program Manager in the Economic Research and Financial Analysis
Division for the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission).

2. I filed testimony and exhibits on behalf of Commission staff in this matter
identified as Staff/200 and 201.

3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibit are true and accurate based on my
information and belief. If I were to be asked the same questions today under oath, my

responses would be the same.

Dated this | Zéday of February, 201 ,{%Civ/

Steven T. Storm ~

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this \7% day of &bm QAL s: , 2010.

“TIane L oo
n OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Oregon
DIANE DAVIS \
) NOTARY PUBLIC- OREGON County of _ M arie
T COMMISSION NO. 407571 My Commission Expires: June 21, 2010
= {Y COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 21, 2010

AFFIDAVIT OF STEVEN T. STORM



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UE 213

In the Matter of
IDAHO POWER COMPANY AFFIDAVIT OF DUSTIN BALL

Request for a general rate revision

I, Dustin Ball, being duly sworn on oath, say:

1. Tam a Senior Financial Analyst in the Economic Research and Financial
Analysis Division for the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission).

2. Ijoined in submitting joint testimony with the parties to the Stipulation filed
on December 17, 2009 and one exhibit (imy witness qualification statement) on behalf of
Commission staff in this matter. The joint testimony is identified as Joint-Parties/100 and
my witness qualification statement is identified as Joint Parties/102.

3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibit are true and accurate based on my
information and belief. If I were to be asked the same questions today under oath, my

responses would be the same.

Dated this {7/ day of February, 2010.

Sostin Ball

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this \vf\% day of prr\,u,tn_,{ , 2010.

OFFICIAL SEAL T
NoT KARIG%L?GUNTE?EGGN otary Public, State of Oregon
OTARY P - 0 ‘o
X/ COMMISSION NO. A42223% County of Y r sl
" MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT, 10, 2011 My Commission Expires: )4 {10/ 20 1)

AFFIDAVIT OF DUSTIN BALL



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UE 213
In the Matter of
IDAHO POWER COMPANY AFFIDAVIT OF LISA M. GORSUCH

Request for a general rate revision

I, Lisa M. Gorsuch, being duly sworn on oath, say:

1. T am a Utility Analyst in the Rates & Tariffs Division for the Public Utility
Commission of Oregon (Commission).

2. 1 filed testimony and exhibits on behalf of Commission staff in this matter
identified as Staff/400 and 401.

3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my
information and belief. If I were to be asked the same questions today under oath, my

responses would be the same.

Dated this \“‘l day of February, 2010 W
//,W M@)T

Lisa M Gorsuth

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 1 3" day of T:elyruovt )t 2010,

OFFICIAL SEAL .
o KARLA HUNTER : Notﬁi( Pﬁbhc State of Oregon
~, RY PUBLIC - QREGON County of QL vier)
&/ COMMISSION NO. A422233 My Commission Expires: o] 1o /a0)]
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT, 10, 2011 | '

AFFIDAVIT OF LISA M. GORSUCH



3]

WO ~1 Oy W B W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on February 18, 2010, I served the foregoing Staff Motion upon the parties

in this proceeding by electronic mail and by sending a true, exact and full copy by regular mail,

postage prepaid, or by hand-delivery/shuttle, to the parties accepting paper service.

W

DON READING (C)

6070 HILL ROAD

BOISE 1D §3703
dreading@mindspring.com

w

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
GORDON FEIGHNER (C)

ENERGY ANALYST

610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
gordon@oregoncub.ory

ROBERT JENKS (C)

610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
hob@oregoncub.org

G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN (C)
LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF ATTY
610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
catriona@oregoncub.org

w

EP MINERALS

JIM TAIPALE

SITE OPERATIONS MANAGER
2630 GRAHAM BLVD

VALE OR 97918
jim.taipale@eaglepicher.com

w

EP MINERALS LLC

LAURA A PATRUNO

GENERAL COUNSEL

9785 GATEWAY DR - STE 1000
RENO NV 89521
laura.patruno@eaglepicher.com

w

IDAHO POWER COMPANY
CHRISTA BEARRY

PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707-0070
chearry@idahopower.com

w

IDAHC POWER COMPANY
GREGORY W SAID

DIRECTOR - REVENUE REQUIREMENT
PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707
gsaid@idahopower.com

DONQVAN E WALKER
CORPORATE COUNSEL
PO BOX 76

BOISE ID 83707-0070
dwalker@idahopower.com

W

MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC
ADAM LOWNEY

520 SW SIXTH AVE, SUITE 830
PORTLAND OR 97204
adam@mcd-law.com

WENDY MCINDQO
QFFICE MANAGER

520 SW 6TH AVE STE 830
PORTLAND OR 97204
wendy @mecd-law.com

LISA F RACKNER

ATTORNEY

520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830
PORTLAND OR 97204
lisa@mcd-law.com

PORTLAND GENERAI ELECTRIC
RANDALL DAHLGREN

RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
121 SW SALMON ST - 1WTC0702
PORTLAND OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

DOUGLAS C TINGEY
ASST GENERAL COUNSEL
121 SW SALMON 1WTC13
PORTLAND OR 97204
doug.tingey@pgn.com

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ~ UE 213

Depertment of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 973014096
(503) 947-4789 Fax: (503) 378-5300



w

i PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION RICHARDSON & O'LEARY PLLC
JUDY JOHNSON {C) PETER J RICHARDSON (C)
2 PO BOX 2148 PO BOX 7218
SALEM OR 97308-2148 BOISE 1D 83707
3 judy.johnson@state.or.us peter@richardsonandoleary.com
w
4 RICHARDSON & O'LEARY
GREGORY MARSHALL ADAMS
5  ATTORNEY
PO BOX 7218
6 BOISE 1D 83702
greg@richardsonandoleary.com
7 ‘
‘
. S esn Gua_
Neoma Lane
9 Legal Secretary
Department of Justice
10 Regulated Utility & Business Section
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - UE 213

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 973014096
(503) 947-4789 Fax: (503) 378-5300



