1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION				
2	OF OREGON				
3	UE 213				
4 5 6 7	In the Matter of IDAHO POWER COMPANY Request for a general rate revision		STAFF MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS		
8	Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff) moves that the following				
9	affidavits, as well as the pre-filed testimony and exhibits listed below, be admitted into the				
10	record in this proceeding:				
11	Dustin Ball Joint-Parties/100 and 102				
12	George R. Compton Staff/100, 101, 102, 103, 104 Corrected, 300, 301 and 302				
13	Lisa M. Gorsuch	Staff/400 and 40	1		
14	Steven T. Storm	Staff/200 and 20	1		
15					
16	Judy Johnson is not available to sign an affidavit until the week of February 22, 2010				
17	Staff will submit her affidavit upon her return.				
18	DATED this 8 day of February 2010.				
19	DATED this $\int b^{-} dx$	ay of reoruary 201			
20			Respectfully submitted,		
21			JOHN R. KROGER Attorney General		
22			\		
23			Michal		
24			Michael T. Weirich, #82425 Assistant Attorney General		
25			Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon		
26			Commission or Cropon		

Page 1 - STAFF MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS

UE 213

In the Matter of
IDAHO POWER COMPANY
Request for a general rate revision

AFFIDAVIT OF GEORGE R. COMPTON

- I, George R. Compton, being duly sworn on oath, say:
- 1. I am a Senior Economist in the Economic Research & Financial Analysis Division for the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission).
- 2. I filed testimony and exhibits on behalf of Commission staff in this matter identified as Staff/100, 101, 102, 103, 104 Corrected, 300, 301 and 302.
- 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my information and belief. If I were to be asked the same questions today under oath, my responses would be the same.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 17th day of February, 2010.

OFFICIAL SEAL
DIANE DAVIS
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 407571
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 21, 2010

Notary Public, State of Oregon
County of Marion

My Commission Expires: June 21, 2010

UE 213

In the Matter of
IDAHO POWER COMPANY

Request for a general rate revision

AFFIDAVIT OF STEVEN T. STORM

- I, Steven T. Storm, being duly sworn on oath, say:
- 1. I am a Program Manager in the Economic Research and Financial Analysis Division for the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission).
- 2. I filed testimony and exhibits on behalf of Commission staff in this matter identified as Staff/200 and 201.
- 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibit are true and accurate based on my information and belief. If I were to be asked the same questions today under oath, my responses would be the same.

Dated this / 7 Laday of February, 2010.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 17th day of February, 2010.

OFFICIAL SEAL
DIANE DAVIS
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 407571
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 21, 2010

Notary Public, State of Oregon
County of Marion

My Commission Expires: June 21, 2010

UE 213

In the Matter of
IDAHO POWER COMPANY
Request for a general rate revision

AFFIDAVIT OF DUSTIN BALL

- I, Dustin Ball, being duly sworn on oath, say:
- 1. I am a Senior Financial Analyst in the Economic Research and Financial Analysis Division for the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission).
- 2. I joined in submitting joint testimony with the parties to the Stipulation filed on December 17, 2009 and one exhibit (my witness qualification statement) on behalf of Commission staff in this matter. The joint testimony is identified as Joint-Parties/100 and my witness qualification statement is identified as Joint Parties/102.
- 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibit are true and accurate based on my information and belief. If I were to be asked the same questions today under oath, my responses would be the same.

Dated this 17 day of February, 2010.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 17th day of February, 2010.

OFFICIAL SEAL
KARLA HUNTER
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. A422233
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 10, 2011

Notary Public, State of Oregon

County of Marion

My Commission Expires: A

My Commission Expires: 10 10 2011

UE 213

In the Matter of

IDAHO POWER COMPANY

AFFIDAVIT OF LISA M. GORSUCH

Request for a general rate revision

- I, Lisa M. Gorsuch, being duly sworn on oath, say:
- 1. I am a Utility Analyst in the Rates & Tariffs Division for the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission).
- 2. I filed testimony and exhibits on behalf of Commission staff in this matter identified as Staff/400 and 401.
- 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my information and belief. If I were to be asked the same questions today under oath, my responses would be the same.

Dated this \\\ day of February, 2010.

Ais M. Horsuch
Lisa M. Gorsuch

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 17th day of February, 2010.

OFFICIAL SEAL
KARLA HUNTER
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. A422233
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 10, 2011

Notary Public, State of Oregon

County of marion

My Commission Expires: 10/10/2011

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I certify that on February 18, 2010, I served the foregoing Staff Motion upon the parties		
3	in this proceeding by electronic mail and by sending a true, exact and full copy by regular mail,		
4	postage prepaid, or by hand-delivery/shuttle, to the parties accepting paper service.		
5	w	w	
6	DON READING (C) 6070 HILL ROAD	IDAHO POWER COMPANY GREGORY W SAID DIRECTOR - REVENUE REQUIREMENT	
7	BOISE ID 83703 dreading@mindspring.com	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707	
8	W CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON	gsaid@idahopower.com	
9	GORDON FEIGHNER (C) ENERGY ANALYST	DONOVAN E WALKER CORPORATE COUNSEL	
10	610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 gordon@oregoncub.org	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070 dwalker@idahopower.com	
11	ROBERT JENKS (C)	w	
12	610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205	MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC ADAM LOWNEY 520 SW SIXTH AVE, SUITE 830	
13	bob@oregoncub.org G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN (C)	PORTLAND OR 97204 adam@mcd-law.com	
14	LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF ATTY 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308	WENDY MCINDOO	
15	PORTLAND OR 97205 catriona@oregoncub.org	OFFICE MANAGER 520 SW 6TH AVE STE 830 PORTLAND OR 97204	
16	W EP MINERALS	wendy@mcd-law.com	
17	JIM TAIPALE SITE OPERATIONS MANAGER	LISA F RACKNER ATTORNEY	
18	2630 GRAHAM BLVD VALE OR 97918	520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830 PORTLAND OR 97204 lisa@mcd-law.com	
19	jim.taipale@eaglepicher.com W	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC	
20	EP MINERALS LLC LAURA A PATRUNO	RANDALL DAHLGREN RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS	
21	GENERAL COUNSEL 9785 GATEWAY DR - STE 1000	121 SW SALMON ST - 1WTC0702 PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	
22	RENO NV 89521 laura.patruno@eaglepicher.com	DOUGLAS C TINGEY	
23	W IDAHO POWER COMPANY	ASST GENERAL COUNSEL 121 SW SALMON 1WTC13	
24	CHRISTA BEARRY PO BOX 70	PORTLAND OR 97204 doug.tingey@pgn.com	

26

25

BOISE ID 83707-0070

cbearry@idahopower.com

1	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION JUDY JOHNSON (C) PO BOX 2148	RICHARDSON & O'LEARY PLLC PETER J RICHARDSON (C) PO BOX 7218
2	SALEM OR 97308-2148 judy.johnson@state.or.us	BOISE ID 83707 peter@richardsonandoleary.com
3	w	
4	RICHARDSON & O'LEARY GREGORY MARSHALL ADAMS ATTORNEY	
5	PO BOX 7218 BOISE ID 83702	
	greg@richardsonandoleary.com	1 1
7		Memadano
8		Neoma Lane
9		Legal Secretary
		Department of Justice
10		Regulated Utility & Business Section
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		